Amendments to IFRS 4: Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance
Contracts

IFRS 4 has been amended by IASB to reduce the impact of the differing effective dates of the new
insurance contracts standard and IFRS 9. These amendments to IFRS 4 provide two optional solutions
for insurers to reduce concerns about implementations: i) when applying IFRS 9 by insurers to its
financial assets, an insurer will be permitted to reclassify the difference between profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and the amounts recognised in profit or loss under IFRS 9 and those that would
have been reported under IAS 39; or ii) an optional temporary exemption from applying IFRS 9 for
companies whose activities are predominantly connected with insurance before January 1, 2021. These
companies will be permitted to continue to apply existing requirements for financial instruments in IAS
39. The Group is assessing the potential impact on its consolidated financial statements resulting from
the application of the amendments to IFRS 4.

4. SEGMENT REPORTING

Business segments

2017
Consumer/

Commercial Corporate

Investment
and

 Brokerage
Treasury/

Head Office Total
Net interest income 18,736 15,239 4,086 30,453 68,514
Net fee and commission income 3,298 4,124 7,375 (4,214) 10,583
Foreign exchange gains / (losses), net - - 48 (7,799) (7,751)
Trading gains and losses, net - 536 (1,272) (736)
Gains / losses from investment
securities, net - - 349 (269) 80
Other operating income 1,354 402 40 908 2,704
Impairment losses on loans and
advances, net 392 - - (2,434) (2,042)
Other operating expenses (12,579) (4,857) (11,006) (36,214) (64,656)
Profit / (Loss) before taxations 11,201 14,908 1,428 (20,841) 6,696
Income tax expense - - (300) 169 (131)
Net profit / (Loss) 11,201 14,908 1,128 (20,672) 6,565

Balance Sheet
Consumer/

Commercial Corporate

Investment
and

 Brokerage
Treasury/

Head Office Total
Total assets 458,414 729,879 73,382 340,531 1,602,206
Liabilities 811,476 268,999 44,175 273,932 1,398,582
Equity - - - 203,624 203,624
Total liabilities and equity 811,476 268,999 44,175 477,556 1,602,206

TURKISH BANK A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017
Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.

27

4.   SEGMENT REPORTING (cont’d)

Business segments (cont’d)

2016
Consumer/

Commercial Corporate

Investment
and

 Brokerage
Treasury/

Head Office Total
Net interest income 19,509 16,940 3,840 16,366 56,655
Net fee and commission income 1,611 3,819 5,390 (2,313) 8,507
Foreign exchange gains / (losses), net - - 76 5,623 5,699
Trading gains and losses, net - - 21 (7,341) (7,320)
Gains / losses from investment
securities, net - - 36 (349) (313)
Other operating income 1,431 350 7 8,102 9,890
Impairment losses on loans and
advances, net (7,663) - - (3,266) (10,929)
Other operating expenses (11,344) (4,561) (9,114) (31,471) (56,490)
Profit / (Loss) before taxations 3,544 16,548 256 (14,649) 5,699
Income tax expense - - (54) (18) (72)
Net profit / (Loss) 3,544 16,548 202 (14,667) 5,627

Balance Sheet
Consumer/

Commercial Corporate

Investment
and

 Brokerage
Treasury/

Head Office Total
Total assets 342,145 674,302 39,195 456,990 1,512,632
Liabilities 770,357 160,440 11,174 373,705 1,315,676
Equity - - - 196,956 196,956
Total liabilities and equity 770,357 160,440 11,174 570,661 1,512,632

TURKISH BANK A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017
Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.

28

5.   CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 2017 2016

Cash on hand   13,058   19,812
Demand deposit with the Central Bank of Turkey   87,494   68,035

Total   100,552   87,847

a) Balances with the Central Bank

 2017 2016

Demand deposits – Turkish Lira   19,515   7,728